

No. 63590-5 I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LARRY MARTIN

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

JEFFREY CONAN and JANE DOE CONAN AND JEFF CONAN
TRANSPORT, INC.

Defendant/Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
SKAGIT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 07-2-02302-2
HONORABLE JUDGE DAVE NEEDY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Counsel for Defendants/Respondents Jeffrey
Conan and Jane Doe Conan and Jeff Conan
Transport, Inc.

SCHEER & ZEHNDER LLP
Mark P. Scheer, WSBA No. 16651
Anthony David Gipe, WSBA No. 30491
Gregory S. Latendresse, WSBA No. 32787

Scheer & Zehnder LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 262-1200
Facsimile :(206) 223-4065

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 OCT 20 AM 11:37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
A. Whether the trial court erred in granting Conan’s Motion for Summary Judgment and in denying Martin’s Motion for Reconsideration?.....	2
ANSWER: NO	
B. Whether the trial court failed to consider the opinion of expert Wade Westphal and thereby erred in granting Summary Judgment?.....	2
ANSWER: NO	
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
<u>A. NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS IN THIS MATTER, SO SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS WARRANTED.</u>	7
1. Standard of Review.....	7
2. Analysis.....	8
a. <u>No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists.</u>	8
b. <u>“Common Sense” Analysis Results in Summary Judgment.</u>	9

B. CONAN FULFILLED ALL OF HIS DUTIES TO MARTIN IN EVERY SENSE POSSIBLE.....11

1. Standard of Review.....12

2. Analysis.....13

a. Conan fulfilled his duty to Martin by properly moving his vehicle around to the left.....13

b. Conon fulfilled his duty by properly checking his mirrors.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW/RULE/STATUTE	PAGE
<u>Adams v. King County</u> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 647, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	7
<u>Central Wash.Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	8
<u>Cranwell v. Mesec</u> , 77 Wn.App. 90, 890 P.2d 491, <i>rev. denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1004 (1995).....	8
<u>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</u> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	7
<u>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</u> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 612-13, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	7-8
RCW 46.61.235.....	13
RCW 46.61.240.....	12, 13, 14-15
RCW 46.61.245.....	13
CR 56.....	7
